FILED

SID J. WHITE MAR 20 1995

CLERK, SURREME COURT

Chilef Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TROY MERCK, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. 83,063

By .

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY Assistant Attorney General 2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700 Westwood Center Tampa, Florida 33607 (813) 873-4739

OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

f.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE DEATH SENTENCE.
ISSUE II
WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IS INVALID BECAUSE THE JURY HEARD AND THE JUDGE CONSIDERED TESTIMONY REGARDING APPELLANT'S HAVING SHOT A WOMAN IN NORTH CAROLINA.
ISSUE III
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING A MISTRIAL REQUEST FOR DETECTIVE NESTOR'S ALLEGED VIOLATION OF THE MOTION IN LIMINE WHEN INSTIGATED BY THE DEFENSE.
ISSUE IV
WHETHER THE CONVICTION MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE OF THE ASSERTED BAD FAITH FAILURE TO PRESERVE POTENTIALLY USEFUL EVIDENCE.
ISSUE V
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT GAVE AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE INSTRUCTION ON THE "HAC" AGGRAVATING FACTOR.
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

3 i

PAGE NO.

<u>Arizona v. Youngblood</u> , 488 US 51, 102 L.Ed.2d 281 (1988)7, 40
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)16, 21
Bolender v. State, 422 So. 2d 833, 837 (Fla. 1992)24
Breedlove v. State, 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)
Brunner Enterprises v. Department of Revenue, 452 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1984)
Buenoano v. State, 527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1988)
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415, 418 (Fla. 1990)6, 30-31, 37
<u>Canady v. State</u> , 427 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1983)11
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> 490 U.S. 1075, 109 S.Ct. 2089, 104 L.Ed.2d 652 (1989)16
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 114, 126 L.Ed.2d 79 (1993)16
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)9
<pre>Davis v. State, So. 2d, 19 Fla. Law Weekly S 576 (Fla. 1994)21</pre>
<u>Deaton v. State</u> , 480 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1985)9-10, 15
<u>Delap v. Dugger</u> , 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987)17
<u>Derrick v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1994)11, 21

<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 453, 126 L.Ed.2d 385 (1993)16
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So. 2d 998, 1001 (Fla. 1977)6, 33
Fennie v. State, 19 Fla. Law Weekly S 370 (Fla. July 7, 1994)
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1072, 1078 (Fla. 1983)7, 34
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)20
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)21
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1989)11
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)11
<u>Hadley v. State</u> , 546 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 3 DCA 1989)35
Haliburton v. State, 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990)21
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)50
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> , 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)20
<pre>Hardwick v. State, 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)</pre>
Huddleston v. State, 475 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1985)11
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1986)20
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 1983)7, 32, 36-37

¥ ¥

<u>Jones v. State</u> , 440 so. 2d 570 (Fla. 1983)32
<u>Kelley v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)40
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)9
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)23
Lindsey v. State, 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)6, 29
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)26
Long v. State, 529 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)36
<u>Marek v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1986)
<u>McCrae v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 1145, 1154 (Fla. 1980)
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)6, 29
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)20
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)26
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)6, 29
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)19
<u>Peterka v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)16
<u>Pittman v. State,</u> 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)21
<u>Power v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1992)39

ù ì

<u>Quince v. State</u> , 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982)
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 992, 111 S.Ct. 538, 112 L.Ed.2d 548 (1990)10
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)26
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So 2d 1137 (Fla. 1986)12
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991)
<u>State v. Matera</u> , 266 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972)48
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 552 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)40
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 618 So. 2d 155, 157 (Fla. 1993)24
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)21
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)36
<u>Watts v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1992)11
<u>Whitton v. State,</u> So. 2d, 19 Fla. Law Weekly S 639, 641 (Fla. 1994)
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991)15
<u>Wike v. State,</u> So. 2d, 19 Fla. Law Weekly S 617, 619 (Fla. 1994)
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)26

ì í

- v -
